
Education Motions – Version 4  November 17, 2015 
  November 17, 2015 
    
   

   

November 17, 2015 1 
 

EDUCATION MOTIONS – NOVEMBER 17, 2015 – VERSION 4 

1. Field Trips 
 
a. MOTION to approve field trips for Randolph High School on the following 

dates.  Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by 
students.  No student will be deprived of participation due to financial 
hardship. 
 

 
DATE 

 
GRADE/CHAPERONES 

 
TRIP 

# OF 
STUDENTS 

Nov. 2015 
 

Transition students/K. 
Morris  

Fall 2015 Youth Leadership 
Summit, Paterson, NJ 

10 
 

Dec. 2015 
 

Transition students/Eva & 
TBD 

Monmouth University, West 
Long Branch, NJ 

20 
 

Dec. 2015 
 

Grade 12/R. Pasqua, A. 
Buchanan, L. Brinkerhoff & 
TBD 

Kean University-Holocaust 
Speaker, Union, NJ 

95 
 

12-11-15 Grades 9-12/F. Perrone and 
TBA 

Annual High School Heisman 
Awards Ceremony, New 
York, NY 

Approx.  
30 

 
b. MOTION to approve field trips for Randolph Middle School on the following 

dates.  Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by 
students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial 
hardship. 

 
 

DATE 
 

GRADE/CHAPERONES 
 

TRIP 
# OF 

STUDENTS 
12/15/15 7th Grade Resource Room 

Math Class/Mrs. Greco & 4 
Chaperones 

Classic Thyme,  Westfield, NJ  Approx.  
23 

1/11/16 Science Olympiad 
Team/Mrs. Gilligan & Ms. 
Dingman 

NJIT, Newark, NJ  Approx.  
18 

 
c. MOTION to approve an overnight field trip for the Competition Cheerleading 

Team and three coaches to attend the National Cheerleading Competition in 
Orlando, Florida.  The trip will take place from February 4-8, 2016.  Student 
costs will be funded by the Cheerleading Booster Club.  Chaperone costs of 
$4,500.00 will be paid through the Athletic Department funds. 
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AMENDMENT 1 
 

d. MOTION to approve field trips for Randolph Middle School on the following 
dates.  Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by 
students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial 
hardship. 

 
 

DATE 
 

GRADE/CHAPERONES 
 

TRIP 
# OF 

STUDENTS 
5/20/16 7th & 8th Grade Music 

Students/Mrs. Griggs, Mr. 
Davidson, Mr. Murphy, Mrs. 
Siebenhuhner, Ms. French, 
Mr. Rittweger, Dr. 
Sampson/TBA 

Dorney Park, Allentown, NJ Approx.  
200 

 
2. Professional Learning 

 
a. MOTION to approve four RMS teachers and the RMS Humanities supervisor 

to attend “Teachers Turning Data into Action” workshop on December 4, 2015 
in Convent Station, NJ.  All costs to be paid through the RMS Humanities 
funds. 
 

b. MOTION to approve four RMS teachers and the RMS STEM supervisor to 
attend “Teachers Turning Data into Action” workshop on December 4, 2015 in 
Convent Station, NJ.  All costs to be paid through the RMS STEM funds. 
 

c. MOTION to approve up to two K-12 music teachers to attend the Midwest 
Clinic International Band, Orchestra, and Music Conference during December 
2015.  Registration and substitute costs to be paid through the Visual and 
Performing Arts funds. 
 

d. MOTION to amend the October 20, 2015 2.b. motion to correct the cost to 
read: 
 

Verran-
Horvot Elisa RHS 

NJACAC 
College 

Admissions Fall 
Kick Off at Rider 

University 

10/27/15 $79.64 

 

e. MOTION to amend the September 29, 2015 2.g. motion to read:  approve the 
RMS STEM supervisor and Robert Chernow to attend the “National Science 
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Teachers Science Education Conference” on November 12 and 13, 2015. All 
costs to be paid through the RMS STEM supervisor funds. 
 
AMENDMENT 1 
 

f. Motion to approve Ruzanna Akopjan to attend the 2015 ASTA/NJ String 
Symposium on November 22, 2015. Expenses not to exceed $75.00 and will 
be funded by the Visual and Performing Arts budget.  
 

g. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 
 

DISTRICT FUNDING 
 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL 

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE 
OF 

WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Albanito Nick RHS 

33rd US All-Star 
Track and Field 

and Cross 
Country Clinic 

12/3/15 $316.88 

Belli Diane RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$306.00  

Bonura Celeste SH 

New Jersey 
Association of 

School 
Psychologists 

Winter 
Conference 

12/4/15 $17.98 

Bost Kristin RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$306.00  

Bost Kristine RMS 
How Teachers 
Can Data into 

Action 
12/4/15 $111.06 

Burlas Jacob RMS 
How Teachers 
Can Turn Data 

into Action 
12/4/15 $103.00 
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Burlas Jacob RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00 

Chang  Wen Chio RMS 
Demystifying 
PARCC Data 

Reports 
12/3/15 $184.90 

Chang  Wen Chio  RHS 

PARCC 
Mathematics 
Assessments 
Updates for 
Grades 6-12 

11/19/15 $32.30 

Congero Nicole RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$306.00  

Contino Ann Marie CG 
SDE Dr. Jean's 
Active Learning 

Adventure 
12/11/15 $103.00 

Corbo Stephanie RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$306.00  

DiAgostino Lisa RMS 
How Teachers 
Can Turn Data 

into Action 
12/4/15 $15.50 

Drew Henry RHS 

Helping 
Students Meet 
or Exceed Your 
State Standards 
in Mathematics 
(Grades 6 - 12) 

12/7/15 $334.96 

Eiseman Kimberly RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$306.00  

Falcon-Duran Evy CO 
Language 

Difference or 
Learning Need 

11/13/15 $33.98 

Feeney Cynthia IR NNJOSA 
Workshop 

1/30/16, 
3/5/16 & 
4/9/16 

$110.00 

Fik Jackie RMS 
Demystifying 
PARCC Data 

Reports 
12/3/15 $177.44 

Fiore Laura RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$306.00  
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Fugger Christine RMS 

NJ Assoc. 
School 

Psychologists 
Winter 

Conference 
2015 

12/04/15 $17.54 

Gates Michelle RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15 
& 6/2/16 $206.00 

Gilligan Cara RMS 
How Teachers 
Can Turn Data 

Into Action 
12/04/15 $108.86 

Gilligan Cara RMS Planning NGSS-
Aligned Lessons 03/15/16 $242.14  

Horvot-
Verran Elisa RHS 

Counselor Day 
At Ramapo 

College 
12/04/15 $20.95 

Kanya Ashley RHS Be the Best 
Coaches Clinic 

1/28/16, 
1/29/16 & 
1/30/16 

$274.00 

Lambert Kelly RHS 
National Sex 

Education 
Conference 

12/10/15 $478.00 

Leone Jeannine CG 
SDE Dr. Jean's 
Active Learning 

Adventure 
12/11/15 $103.00 

Lombardo Melanie RMS 

The Most 
Critical NGSS 
Science and 
Engineering 

4/6/16 $224.74 

Lombardo Melanie RMS 

Introduction to 
Next Generation 

Science 
Standards 

(NGSS) Science 
and Engineering 

Practices 

1/21/16 $234.74 

Lutzschewitz Karl SH Veteran's Day 
celebration at 11/11/15 $51.50 
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RMS 

Majewski Jeannine RMS 

Notice and 
Note: Strategies 

for Close 
Reading 

12/1/15 $345.10 

Majewski Jeannine RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00  

Mason Luke RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00  

Miller David CG 
New Jersey 
State Jazz 
Conference 

11/13/15 $21.55 

Modestino Gia RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00  

Mueller Kristen FB 
ISCI Fall 2015 

Meeting: 
Cohorts 3 & 4 

12/2/15 $39.95 

Munzial-
Andrews Linda IR 

Demystifying 
PARCC Data 

Reports 
12/3/15 $252.00 

O'Malley Jackie RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00 

Pandorf Laurie SH 

Notice and 
Note: Strategies 

for Close 
Reading 

12/1/15 $261.75 

Parisaeu Jill RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$306.00  

Reina Guillermo RHS World Language 
Training 12/8/15 $349.56 

Richman Cosette CG 

NJ Association 
of School 

Psychologists 
Winter 

Conference 

12/4/15 $29.76 

Rimarenko Lisa FB 
Rutgers 
Inclusive 

Schools Fall 
12/2/15 $119.60 
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Cohort Meeting 

Roman Blanca RHS 

Utilizing Cutting 
Edge 

Technology 
Resources to 
Enhance WL 

Instruction 

12/8/15 $346.34 

Shay Christine RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00 

Sisto Lenay RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00 

Soldivieri Danielle FB 
ISCI Fall 2015 

Meeting: 
Cohorts 3 & 4 

12/2/15 $40.00 

Spencer Katie CO 

Next Generation 
Science 

Standards - Visit 
to Kinnelon, NJ 

11/20/15 $40.00 

Spencer Katie CO 

PARCC 
Mathematics 
Assessment 

Updates 

11/23/15 $15.00 

Stierch Angela RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00 

Taylor Cheryl RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00  

Thomas Mary Alice RHS 
When the 

Holidays are not 
so Happy 

12/10/15 $5.00 

Underwood-
Pedrick Cheryl CG 

SDE Dr. Jean's 
Active Learning 

Adventure 
12/11/15 $117.26 

Vitale Anne RMS 

PARCC 
Mathematics 
Assessments 
Updates for 
Grades 6-12 

11/23/15 $8.68  

Vitale Anne RMS 
How Can 

Teachers Turn 
Data into Action 

12/4/15 $14.00 
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Vitale Anne RMS 

Evidence-
Centered 

Leadership 
Conference 

2/1/16 & 
2/8/16 $388.00 

Weiner  Amanda RMS 

NJ Assoc. 
School 

Psychologists 
Winter 

Conference 
2015 

12/4/15 $14.88 

Weinstein Linda RHS 

23rd Annual 
History 

Conference at 
Princeton 

University:  New 
Jersey Council 

for History 
Education 

12/4/15 $103.00  

Zohar Maya RMS 

NJ Assoc. 
School 

Psychologists 
Winter 

Conference 
2015 

12/4/15 $17.54 

Zschack Jessica RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00  

 
IDEA FUNDING 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL 

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

 

DATE OF 
WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Bonura Celeste SH 

New Jersey 
Association of 

School 
Psychologists 

Winter 
Conference 

12/4/15 $175.00 

Falcon-Duran Evy CO 
Language 

Difference or 
Learning Need 

11/13/15 $149.00 
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Fugger Christine RMS  

NJ Assoc. School 
Psychologists 

Winter 
Conference 2015 

12/4/15 $120.00 

McKeever Rebecca CG Spotlight on 
Dyslexia 12/4/15 $89.00 

Richman Cosette CG 

NJ Association of 
School 

Psychologists 
Winter 

Conference 

12/4/15 $175.00 

Thomas Mary Alice RHS 
When the 

Holidays are not 
so Happy 

12/10/15 $90.00 

Weiner  Amanda RMS 

NJ Assoc. School 
Psychologists 

Winter 
Conference 2015 

12/4/15 $175.00 

Zohar Maya RMS 

NJ Assoc. School 
Psychologists 

Winter 
Conference 2015 

12/4/15 $120.00 

 
AMENDMENT 2 
 

h. AMEND the October 20, 2015 motion 2.b. to cover registration and substitute 
costs only (for a total of $326.00): 
 

Sampson David RHS 

The Midwest 
Clinic 

International 
Band, Orchestra 

and Music 
Conference 

12/15/15, 
12/16/15, 
12/17/15 

& 
12/18/15 

$326.00 

 
 

i. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 
 

DISTRICT FUNDING 
 

LAST NAME 
FIRST 
NAME SCHOOL 

NAME OF 
WORKSHOP 

DATE 
OF 

WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 



Education Motions – Version 4  November 17, 2015 
  November 17, 2015 
    
   

   

November 17, 2015 10 
 

Basin Bonnie Sue RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00 

Burns Clifford SH 
World Class 

Principals -Dr. 
Stronge at FEA 

12/4/15 $201.26 

Contino Ann Marie CG 

Least 
Restrictive 

Environment 
Workshop 

(LER) 

2/2/16 $51.50 

Fano Jennifer CO 

Learning and 
the Brain - 
Shaping 
Student 

Mindsets: 
Promoting 
Academic 
Attitudes, 

Persistence, 
and 

Performance 

2/10/16, 
2/11/16, 
2/12/16, 

2/13/16 & 
2/14/16 

$3,043.00 

Hicock Alisa CG 

Least 
Restrictive 

Environment 
Workshop 

(LER) 

2/2/16 $51.50 

Kulahli Marissa CG 

Least 
Restrictive 

Environment 
Workshop 

(LER) 

2/2/16 $51.50 

Leach Jennifer SH ISCI Fall Cohort 
Meeting 12/2/15 $103.00 

Leone Jeannine CG TEQ 12/7/15 $103.00 

Leone Jeannine CG 

Least 
Restrictive 

Environment 
Workshop 

(LER) 

2/2/16 $51.50 

Richman Cosette CG 

Effectively 
Using Data to 

Inform Decision 
Making & 

2/1/16 $7.78 
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Effective IEP 
Development 

Rodimer Lisa CG 

Least 
Restrictive 

Environment 
Workshop 

(LER) 

2/2/16 $51.50 

Stork Kim CG TEQ 12/7/15 $103.00 

Stork Kim CG 

Least 
Restrictive 

Environment 
Workshop 

(LER) 

2/2/16 $51.50 

Tromba Danielle CG TEQ 12/7/15 $103.00 

Underwood-
Pedrick Cheryl CG 

Least 
Restrictive 

Environment 
Workshop 

(LER) 

2/2/16 $51.50 

Vandenbergh Darlene CO Affordable Care 
Act 11/17/15 $12.70 

Zschack Jessica RMS 
ELA 

Department 
Data Analysis 

11/19/15, 
2/4/16 & 
6/2/16 

$309.00  

 
AMENDMENT 3 
 

j. MOTION to approve RMS teacher, Katie Reiche, to attend Rutgers 
Professional Development days on January 22, February 12 and February 26, 
2016.  All costs to be paid through the RMS STEM supervisor funds. 

 
3. Special Education  

AMENDMENT 1 
 

a. MOTION to approve our Randolph Student SE16-10 to have a 1:1 part 
time aide at The Children’s Institute effective November 9, 2015 for the 
remainder of the school year.  Pro-rated rate of $125 per day for 13 hours 
per week. 

 
AMENDMENT 2 
 

b. MOTION to approve the New Jersey Commission for the Blind and 
Visually Impaired to provide educational services to the following 
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Randolph Student: BL16-03 Grade 9 effective September 1, 2015 at the 
rate of $4,500. 
 

4.  Miscellaneous 
 

a. MOTION to approve the Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying (HIB) reports 
dated October 23 and 30, 2015 and November 6 and 13, 2015. 
 

b. MOTION to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship 
placement(s) for the 2015-2016 school year pending criminal background 
clearance as follows: 
 
Name:    Sarah Castillo  
University:   William Patterson University 
Experience:   Practicum  
School Assigned:  Fernbrook  
Cooperating Teacher: Amanda Connolly 
Dates of Assignment: February – May 2016 
 

c. MOTION to approve the 2015-2016 Nursing Services Plan.  (EXHIBIT 1) 
 
AMENDMENT 1 
 

d. MOTION to approve a Randolph resident student who attends a private high 
school (PS15-16-001 Grade 9) to participate in the Randolph Township 
Schools Winter Guard program for the 2015-2016 season. 


