## EDUCATION MOTIONS - NOVEMBER 17, 2015 - VERSION 4

## 1. Field Trips

a. **MOTION** to approve field trips for Randolph High School on the following dates. Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

DATE	GRADE/CHAPERONES	TRIP	# OF STUDENTS
Nov. 2015	Transition students/K.	Fall 2015 Youth Leadership	10
	Morris	Summit, Paterson, NJ	
Dec. 2015	Transition students/Eva &	Monmouth University, West	20
	TBD	Long Branch, NJ	
Dec. 2015	Grade 12/R. Pasqua, A.	Kean University-Holocaust	95
	Buchanan, L. Brinkerhoff &	Speaker, Union, NJ	
	TBD		
12-11-15	Grades 9-12/F. Perrone and	Annual High School Heisman	Approx.
	ТВА	Awards Ceremony, New	30
		York, NY	

b. MOTION to approve field trips for Randolph Middle School on the following dates. Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

DATE	GRADE/CHAPERONES	TRIP	# OF STUDENTS
12/15/15	7 <sup>th</sup> Grade Resource Room Math Class/Mrs. Greco & 4 Chaperones	Classic Thyme, Westfield, NJ	Approx. 23
1/11/16	Science Olympiad Team/Mrs. Gilligan & Ms. Dingman	NJIT, Newark, NJ	Approx. 18

c. MOTION to approve an overnight field trip for the Competition Cheerleading Team and three coaches to attend the National Cheerleading Competition in Orlando, Florida. The trip will take place from February 4-8, 2016. Student costs will be funded by the Cheerleading Booster Club. Chaperone costs of \$4,500.00 will be paid through the Athletic Department funds.

## AMENDMENT 1

d. **MOTION** to approve field trips for Randolph Middle School on the following dates. Costs for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

			# OF
DATE	GRADE/CHAPERONES	TRIP	STUDENTS
5/20/16	7 <sup>th</sup> & 8 <sup>th</sup> Grade Music	Dorney Park, Allentown, NJ	Approx.
	Students/Mrs. Griggs, Mr.		200
	Davidson, Mr. Murphy, Mrs.		
	Siebenhuhner, Ms. French,		
	Mr. Rittweger, Dr.		
	Sampson/TBA		

### 2. Professional Learning

- *a.* **MOTION** to approve four RMS teachers and the RMS Humanities supervisor to attend "Teachers Turning Data into Action" workshop on December 4, 2015 in Convent Station, NJ. All costs to be paid through the RMS Humanities funds.
- *b.* **MOTION** to approve four RMS teachers and the RMS STEM supervisor to attend "Teachers Turning Data into Action" workshop on December 4, 2015 in Convent Station, NJ. All costs to be paid through the RMS STEM funds.
- *c.* **MOTION** to approve up to two K-12 music teachers to attend the Midwest Clinic International Band, Orchestra, and Music Conference during December 2015. Registration and substitute costs to be paid through the Visual and Performing Arts funds.
- *d.* **MOTION** to amend the October 20, 2015 2.b. motion to correct the cost to read:

Verran- Elisa Horvot	RHS	NJACAC College Admissions Fall Kick Off at Rider University	10/27/15	\$79.64	
-------------------------	-----	---	----------	---------	--

*e.* **MOTION** to amend the September 29, 2015 2.g. motion to read: approve the RMS STEM supervisor *and Robert Chernow* to attend the "National Science

Teachers Science Education Conference" on November **12 and** 13, 2015. All costs to be paid through the RMS STEM supervisor funds.

## AMENDMENT 1

- f. **Motion** to approve Ruzanna Akopjan to attend the 2015 ASTA/NJ String Symposium on November 22, 2015. Expenses not to exceed \$75.00 and will be funded by the Visual and Performing Arts budget.
- g. **MOTION** to approve the following professional development opportunities:

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
Albanito	Nick	RHS	33rd US All-Star Track and Field and Cross Country Clinic	12/3/15	\$316.88
Belli	Diane	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$306.00
Bonura	Celeste	SH	New Jersey Association of School Psychologists Winter Conference	12/4/15	\$17.98
Bost	Kristin	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$306.00
Bost	Kristine	RMS	How Teachers Can Data into Action	12/4/15	\$111.06
Burlas	Jacob	RMS	How Teachers Can Turn Data into Action	12/4/15	\$103.00

## DISTRICT FUNDING

Burlas	Jacob	RMS	ELA Department	11/19/15, 2/4/16 &	\$309.00
Chang	Wen Chio	RMS	Data Analysis Demystifying PARCC Data Reports	6/2/16 12/3/15	\$184.90
Chang	Wen Chio	RHS	PARCC Mathematics Assessments Updates for Grades 6-12	11/19/15	\$32.30
Congero	Nicole	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$306.00
Contino	Ann Marie	CG	SDE Dr. Jean's Active Learning Adventure	12/11/15	\$103.00
Corbo	Stephanie	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$306.00
DiAgostino	Lisa	RMS	How Teachers Can Turn Data into Action	12/4/15	\$15.50
Drew	Henry	RHS	Helping Students Meet or Exceed Your State Standards in Mathematics (Grades 6 - 12)	12/7/15	\$334.96
Eiseman	Kimberly	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$306.00
Falcon-Duran	Evy	СО	Language Difference or Learning Need	11/13/15	\$33.98
Feeney	Cynthia	IR	NNJOSA Workshop	1/30/16, 3/5/16 & 4/9/16	\$110.00
Fik	Jackie	RMS	Demystifying PARCC Data Reports	12/3/15	\$177.44
Fiore	Laura	RMS	ÉLA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$306.00

Fugger	Christine	RMS	NJ Assoc. School Psychologists Winter Conference 2015	12/04/15	\$17.54
Gates	Michelle	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15 & 6/2/16	\$206.00
Gilligan	Cara	RMS	How Teachers Can Turn Data Into Action	12/04/15	\$108.86
Gilligan	Cara	RMS	Planning NGSS- Aligned Lessons	03/15/16	\$242.14
Horvot- Verran	Elisa	RHS	Counselor Day At Ramapo College	12/04/15	\$20.95
Kanya	Ashley	RHS	Be the Best Coaches Clinic	1/28/16, 1/29/16 & 1/30/16	\$274.00
Lambert	Kelly	RHS	National Sex Education Conference	12/10/15	\$478.00
Leone	Jeannine	CG	SDE Dr. Jean's Active Learning Adventure	12/11/15	\$103.00
Lombardo	Melanie	RMS	The Most Critical NGSS Science and Engineering	4/6/16	\$224.74
Lombardo	Melanie	RMS	Introduction to Next Generation Science Standards (NGSS) Science and Engineering Practices	1/21/16	\$234.74
Lutzschewitz	Karl	SH	Veteran's Day celebration at	11/11/15	\$51.50

			RMS		
Majewski	Jeannine	RMS	Notice and Note: Strategies for Close Reading	12/1/15	\$345.10
Majewski	Jeannine	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00
Mason	Luke	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00
Miller	David	CG	New Jersey State Jazz Conference	11/13/15	\$21.55
Modestino	Gia	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00
Mueller	Kristen	FB	ISCI Fall 2015 Meeting: Cohorts 3 & 4	12/2/15	\$39.95
Munzial- Andrews	Linda	IR	Demystifying PARCC Data Reports	12/3/15	\$252.00
O'Malley	Jackie	RMS	ÉLA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00
Pandorf	Laurie	SH	Notice and Note: Strategies for Close Reading	12/1/15	\$261.75
Parisaeu	Jill	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$306.00
Reina	Guillermo	RHS	World Language Training	12/8/15	\$349.56
Richman	Cosette	CG	NJ Association of School Psychologists Winter Conference	12/4/15	\$29.76
Rimarenko	Lisa	FB	Rutgers Inclusive Schools Fall	12/2/15	\$119.60

			Cohort Meeting		
Roman	Blanca	RHS	Utilizing Cutting Edge Technology Resources to Enhance WL Instruction	12/8/15	\$346.34
Shay	Christine	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00
Sisto	Lenay	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00
Soldivieri	Danielle	FB	ISCI Fall 2015 Meeting: Cohorts 3 & 4	12/2/15	\$40.00
Spencer	Katie	СО	Next Generation Science Standards - Visit to Kinnelon, NJ	11/20/15	\$40.00
Spencer	Katie	СО	PARCC Mathematics Assessment Updates	11/23/15	\$15.00
Stierch	Angela	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00
Taylor	Cheryl	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00
Thomas	Mary Alice	RHS	When the Holidays are not so Happy	12/10/15	\$5.00
Underwood- Pedrick	Cheryl	CG	SDE Dr. Jean's Active Learning Adventure	12/11/15	\$117.26
Vitale	Anne	RMS	PARCC Mathematics Assessments Updates for Grades 6-12	11/23/15	\$8.68
Vitale	Anne	RMS	How Can Teachers Turn Data into Action	12/4/15	\$14.00

Vitale	Anne	RMS	Evidence- Centered Leadership Conference	2/1/16 & 2/8/16	\$388.00
Weiner	Amanda	RMS	NJ Assoc. School Psychologists Winter Conference 2015	12/4/15	\$14.88
Weinstein	Linda	RHS	23rd Annual History Conference at Princeton University: New Jersey Council for History Education	12/4/15	\$103.00
Zohar	Maya	RMS	NJ Assoc. School Psychologists Winter Conference 2015	12/4/15	\$17.54
Zschack	Jessica	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00

# **IDEA FUNDING**

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	SCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
Bonura	Celeste	SH	New Jersey Association of School Psychologists Winter Conference	12/4/15	\$175.00
Falcon-Duran	Evy	СО	Language Difference or Learning Need	11/13/15	\$149.00

Fugger	Christine	RMS	NJ Assoc. School Psychologists Winter Conference 2015	12/4/15	\$120.00
McKeever	Rebecca	CG	Spotlight on Dyslexia	12/4/15	\$89.00
Richman	Cosette	CG	NJ Association of School Psychologists Winter Conference	12/4/15	\$175.00
Thomas	Mary Alice	RHS	When the Holidays are not so Happy	12/10/15	\$90.00
Weiner	Amanda	RMS	NJ Assoc. School Psychologists Winter Conference 2015	12/4/15	\$175.00
Zohar	Maya	RMS	NJ Assoc. School Psychologists Winter Conference 2015	12/4/15	\$120.00

## AMENDMENT 2

h. **AMEND** the October 20, 2015 motion 2.b. to cover registration and substitute costs only (for a total of \$326.00):

Sampson	David	RHS	The Midwest Clinic International Band, Orchestra and Music Conference	12/15/15, 12/16/15, 12/17/15 & 12/18/15	\$326.00
---------	-------	-----	--	---	----------

*i.* **MOTION** to approve the following professional development opportunities:

## DISTRICT FUNDING

FIRSTLAST NAMENAMESCHOOL	NAME OF WORKSHOP	DATE OF WORK- SHOP	WORK- SHOP TOTAL COST
--------------------------	---------------------	-----------------------------	--------------------------------

-	<u>т</u>				
Basin	Bonnie Sue	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00
Burns	Clifford	SH	World Class Principals -Dr. Stronge at FEA	12/4/15	\$201.26
Contino	Ann Marie	CG	Least Restrictive Environment Workshop (LER)	2/2/16	\$51.50
Fano	Jennifer	CO	Learning and the Brain - Shaping Student Mindsets: Promoting Academic Attitudes, Persistence, and Performance	2/10/16, 2/11/16, 2/12/16, 2/13/16 & 2/14/16	\$3,043.00
Hicock	Alisa	CG	Least Restrictive Environment Workshop (LER)	2/2/16	\$51.50
Kulahli	Marissa	CG	Least Restrictive Environment Workshop (LER)	2/2/16	\$51.50
Leach	Jennifer	SH	ISCI Fall Cohort Meeting	12/2/15	\$103.00
Leone	Jeannine	CG	TEQ	12/7/15	\$103.00
Leone	Jeannine	CG	Least Restrictive Environment Workshop (LER)	2/2/16	\$51.50
Richman	Cosette	CG	Effectively Using Data to Inform Decision Making &	2/1/16	\$7.78

			Effective IEP Development		
Rodimer	Lisa	CG	Least Restrictive Environment Workshop (LER)	2/2/16	\$51.50
Stork	Kim	CG	TEQ	12/7/15	\$103.00
Stork	Kim	CG	Least Restrictive Environment Workshop (LER)	2/2/16	\$51.50
Tromba	Danielle	CG	TEQ	12/7/15	\$103.00
Underwood- Pedrick	Cheryl	CG	Least Restrictive Environment Workshop (LER)	2/2/16	\$51.50
Vandenbergh	Darlene	СО	Affordable Care Act	11/17/15	\$12.70
Zschack	Jessica	RMS	ELA Department Data Analysis	11/19/15, 2/4/16 & 6/2/16	\$309.00

### AMENDMENT 3

*j.* **MOTION** to approve RMS teacher, Katie Reiche, to attend Rutgers Professional Development days on January 22, February 12 and February 26, 2016. All costs to be paid through the RMS STEM supervisor funds.

### 3. <u>Special Education</u> <u>AMENDMENT 1</u>

a. **MOTION** to approve our Randolph Student <u>SE16-10</u> to have a 1:1 part time aide at The Children's Institute effective November 9, 2015 for the remainder of the school year. Pro-rated rate of \$125 per day for 13 hours per week.

### AMENDMENT 2

b. **MOTION** to approve the New Jersey Commission for the Blind and Visually Impaired to provide educational services to the following Randolph Student: <u>**BL16-03 Grade 9**</u> effective September 1, 2015 at the rate of \$4,500.

#### 4. Miscellaneous

- a. **MOTION** to approve the Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying (HIB) reports dated October 23 and 30, 2015 and November 6 and 13, 2015.
- b. **MOTION** to approve the following student teacher/practicum/internship placement(s) for the 2015-2016 school year pending criminal background clearance as follows:

Name:	Sarah Castillo
University:	William Patterson University
Experience:	Practicum
School Assigned:	Fernbrook
Cooperating Teacher:	Amanda Connolly
Dates of Assignment:	February – May 2016

c. MOTION to approve the 2015-2016 Nursing Services Plan. (EXHIBIT 1)

### AMENDMENT 1

d. **MOTION** to approve a Randolph resident student who attends a private high school (**PS15-16-001 Grade 9**) to participate in the Randolph Township Schools Winter Guard program for the 2015-2016 season.